
PUBLIC NOTICE CMPDD SEEKS COMMENTS 
REGARDING PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2025-2028 

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

The Central Mississippi Planning & Development District 
(CMPDD) invites all interested citizens to review and provide comments regarding 
proposed changes to the 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the 
Metropolitan Planning Organization. The TIP is a federally required document that 
contains a multi-year listing of planned transportation improvements that have received 
a commitment of funding from a combination of federal, state, and/or local sources.  
Comments related to the proposed changes will be accepted from Wednesday, January 
21, 2026 through Tuesday, February 3, 2026 at 5:00 pm.  Comments may be submitted 
by using any of the methods listed below.  The proposed changes to the TIP are attached 
to this notice or can be viewed by visiting CMPDD’s website at  
www.cmpdd.org/transportation/get-involved/.  

WAYS TO PROVIDE YOUR COMMENTS: 

▪ Use the Transportation Comments link provided on CMPDD’s website:
www.cmpdd.org/transportation/get-involved/

▪ Email CMPDD Staff:  mpo@cmpdd.org
▪ Mail written comments:  1020 Centre Pointe Blvd. Pearl, MS 39208
▪ Deliver comments in person during the Intermodal Technical Committee meeting

The Intermodal Technical Committee will review all comments received and consider 
approval of the proposed amendment during its regularly scheduled meeting on February 
4, 2026 at 11:00 am.  All interested individuals are encouraged to review the proposed 
change and to provide comments.  Public participation is solicited without regard to race, 
color, or national origin.  Persons who require special accommodations under the 
American with Disabilities Act or persons who require translation services should contact 
CMPDD at 601.981.1511 at least seven days prior to the scheduled meeting.   

For additional information or assistance submitting comments, contact CMPDD at 
601.981.1511 or by email at mpo@cmpdd.org. The public comment period for the 
proposed changes is being conducted in accordance with the MPO’s Public Participation 
Plan and applicable Federal and State program regulations.  The TIP contains the Federal 
Transit Administration’s Program of Projects (POP) for Section 5307 funding used to 
provide fixed route transit service for the City of Jackson (JTRAN).    The development of 
the TIP satisfies the federal public participation requirements for the POP.    

http://www.cmpdd.org/transportation/get-involved/
http://www.cmpdd.org/transportation/get-involved/
mailto:mpo@cmpdd.org


MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2025 - 2028  STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

MDOT ALL STIP PROJECTS

County: Hinds

STIP ID: 250083 Project Title: I-55 and I-55 frontage Roads

Route: I-55 and Frontage Roads Project Length:   Miles

Project Spans Multiple Counties: Hinds, Madison

Total Cost EstProject # FY Scope of Work Resp Agcy Phase Fed State/Local

109570/201000 2026 Safety MDOT ROW $2,880,000 $720,000 $3,600,000

Termini: I-55 and I-55 frontage VRU improvements - additional details on Misc tab

109570/201500 2026 Safety MDOT UTIL $3,200,000 $800,000 $4,000,000
Termini: I-55 and I-55 frontage VRU improvements - additional details on Misc tab

109570/301000 2028 Safety MDOT CON $14,136,621 $3,534,155 $17,670,776

Termini: I-55 and I-55 frontage VRU improvements - additional details on Misc tab

SUB-TOTAL FOR STIP ID 250083 : $20,644,621 $5,161,155 $25,805,776

109570/201000 2025 Safety MDOT PE $428,000 $107,000 $535,000
Termini: I-55 and I-55 frontage VRU improvements - additional details on Misc tab

Total Project Cost: $29,300,000 

Fund Source: Earmark, Discretionary, STBG, NHPP, State

Proposed New TIP Project



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2025 - 2028  STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

MDOT ALL STIP PROJECTS

County: Madison

STIP ID: 250083 Project Title: I-55 and I-55 frontage Roads

Route: I-55 and Frontage Roads Project Length:   Miles

Total Project Cost: $29,300,000 

Fund Source: Earmark, Discretionary, STBG, NHPP, State
Project Spans Multiple Counties: Hinds, Madison

Total Cost EstProject # FY Scope of Work Resp Agcy Phase Fed State/Local

109570/202000 2026 Safety MDOT ROW $320,000 $80,000 $400,000

Termini: I-55 and I-55 frontage VRU improvements - additional details on Misc tab

109570/202500 2026 Safety MDOT UTIL $800,000 $200,000 $1,000,000
Termini: I-55 and I-55 frontage VRU improvements - additional details on Misc tab

109570/302000 2028 Safety MDOT CON $1,570,735 $392,684 $1,963,419

Termini: I-55 and I-55 frontage VRU improvements - additional details on Misc tab

SUB-TOTAL FOR STIP ID 250083 : $2,762,735 $690,684 $3,453,419

109570/202000 2025 Safety MDOT PE $72,000 $18,000 $90,000
Termini: I-55 and I-55 frontage VRU improvements - additional details on Misc tab

Proposed New TIP Project



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2025 - 2028  STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

MDOT ALL STIP PROJECTS

County: Madison

STIP ID: 470105 Project Title: I-55 from SR 463 to Gluckstadt Road

Route: 55 Project Length:   Miles

Total Project Cost: $187,357,600 

Fund Source: SFP/NHPP/Earmark/Discretionary/STBG

Total Cost EstProject # FY Scope of Work Resp Agcy Phase Fed State/Local

108168/201000 2025 Add 2 Lanes MDOT ROW $0 $227,600 $227,600
Termini: I-55 from SR 463 to Gluckstadt Road

108168/201500 2025 Add 2 Lanes MDOT UTIL $0 $50,000 $50,000
Termini: I-55 from SR 463 to Gluckstadt Road

108168/301000 2026 Add 2 Lanes MDOT CON $0 $175,000,000 $175,000,000

Termini: I-55 from SR 463 to Gluckstadt Road

SUB-TOTAL FOR STIP ID 470105 : $0 $175,257,600 $175,257,600

Proposed New TIP Page



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2025 - 2028  STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

MDOT ALL STIP PROJECTS

County: Madison

STIP ID: 470105 Project Title: I-55 from SR 463 to Gluckstadt Road

Route: 55 Project Length:   Miles

Total Project Cost: $140,000,000 

Fund Source: SFP/NHPP/Earmark/Discretionary/STBG

Total Cost EstProject # FY Scope of Work Resp Agcy Phase Fed State/Local

108168/201000 2025 Add 2 Lanes MDOT ROW $400,000 $100,000 $500,000

Termini: I-55 from SR 463 to Gluckstadt Road

108168/201500 2025 Add 2 Lanes MDOT UTIL $320,000 $80,000 $400,000

Termini: I-55 from SR 463 to Gluckstadt Road

108168/301000 2026 Add 2 Lanes MDOT CON $0 $133,000,000 $133,000,000

Termini: I-55 from SR 463 to Gluckstadt Road

SUB-TOTAL FOR STIP ID 470105 : $720,000 $133,180,000 $133,900,000

Old TIP Page



JACKSON METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO)

2025 - 2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

County: MADISON

Project: 510031

Responsible Agency: City of Gluckstadt

Route: Gluckstadt Road Project Length: 0.00

Termini: I-55 to Planters Row

Scope of Work: Gluckstadt Road Widening with geometric intersection improvements

Total Project Cost: $9,012,100

Note:  MPO-STBG funding includes Federal Share 50%; Local Share 50%

Fund Source: STBG-MPO/Local Year Apportioned:

Project Detail: Fiscal Year: Description: Federal Share: State/Local Share: Total Cost Estimate:
510031/001 2025 ENV, DESIGN, ROW $0 $2,050,000 $2,050,000

510031/001 2028 CON $3,481,050 $3,481,050 $6,962,100

$3,481,050 $5,531,050 $9,012,100SUB-TOTAL FOR PROJECT 510031

Proposed Project Removal
Project to be removed from the TIP



JACKSON METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO)
2025 - 2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

County: HINDS

Project: 480080

Responsible Agency: CITY OF JACKSON

Route: Project Length: 0.00
Termini:
Scope of Work: Bus Stop Improvements

Total Project Cost: $3,500,000

Note:  FY 25 apportionment is available and will be programmed for FY 27-28.

Fund Source: FTA 5339 (b) Discretionary Year Apportioned: FY2025

Project Detail: Fiscal Year: Description: Federal Share: State/Local Share: Total Cost Estimate:
480080/001 2027 TRANSIT $1,400,000 $350,000 $1,750,000

480080/001 2028 TRANSIT $1,400,000 $350,000 $1,750,000

$2,800,000 $700,000 $3,500,000SUB-TOTAL FOR PROJECT 480080

Proposed New Project



Num. Description Grantee Year
Apportioned

2025 2026 2027 2028 Est. Cost
Federal $0 $4,291,200 $4,291,200 $0 $8,582,400
Local Match $0 $1,072,800 $1,072,800 $0 $2,145,600
Total $0 $5,364,000 $5,364,000 $0 $10,728,000

Num. Description Grantee Year
Apportioned

2025 2026 2027 2028 Est. Cost

Federal
$0 $1,339,745 $1,071,796 $0

$2,411,541
Local Match $0 $334,940 $267,952 $0 $602,892
Total $0 $1,674,685 $1,339,748 $0 $3,014,433

Num. Description Grantee Year
Apportioned

2025 2026 2027 2028 Est. Cost
Federal $0 $1,362,430 $1,362,430 $0 $2,724,860
Local Match $0 $340,608 $340,607 $0 $681,215
Total $0 $1,703,038 $1,703,037 $0 $3,406,075

Num. Description Grantee Year
Apportioned

2025 2026 2027 2028 Est. Cost
Federal $71,877 $0 $0 $0 $71,877
Local Match $17,969 $0 $0 $0 $17,969
Total $89,846 $0 $0 $0 $89,846

Num. Description Grantee Year
Apportioned

2025 2026 2027 2028 Est. Cost
Federal $0 $0 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $2,800,000
Local Match $0 $0 $350,000 $350,000 $700,000
Total $0 $0 $1,750,000 $1,750,000 $3,500,000

SECTION 5339 ( b ) DISCRETIONARY PROJECTS

Four Year Program Planned Total Comments /Carry Over

480074
Hybrid (Diesel/Electric) 

Buses
Jackson

FY24

FY24 discretionary funding is available and will 
be programmed for fiscal years FY26-27.

$10,728,000 Total Federal/Local Share FY 26-27

Four Year Program Planned Total Comments /Carry Over

480075
ADA Accessible Gasoline 

Vans
Jackson

FY24

FY24 discretionary funding is available and will 
be programmed for fiscal years FY26-27.

$3,014,433 Total Federal/Local Share FY 26-27

Four Year Program Planned Total Comments /Carry Over

480076
<30 ft. ADA Accessible 

Gasoline Cutaway Buses
Jackson

FY24

FY24 discretionary funding is available and will 
be programmed for fiscal years FY26-27.

$3,406,075 Total Federal/Local Share FY 26-27

Four Year Program Planned Total Comments /Carry Over

480077 Workforce Training Jackson
FY24

FY24 discretionary funding is available and will 
be programmed for fiscal year FY25.

$89,846 Total Federal/Local Share FY 25

Four Year Program Planned Total Comments /Carry Over

480080 Bus Stop Improvement Jackson
FY25

FY25 discretionary funding is available and will 
be programmed for fiscal year FY2027-2028.

$3,500,000 Total Federal/Local Share FY 27

Transit Projects Jackson MPO 2025 - 2028 TIP

Proposed
New 

Project




